

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court Nos. 20220280

District Court No. 30-2022-CR-00246

State of North Dakota,	)
	)
Plaintiff and Appellee,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
Travis Lee Jacobs,	)
	)
Defendant and Appellant.	)

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE**

---

APPEAL FROM THE JURY VERDICTS OF GUILTY AND CRIMINAL JUDGMENT  
IN THE MORTON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT [AUGUST 24, 2022]

MORTON COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA  
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

HONORABLE DOUGLAS BAHR, PRESIDING

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

Kendra M Richard, ID #08817  
Assistant Morton County State’s Attorney  
Morton County Courthouse  
210 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave. NW  
Mandan, ND 58554  
Phone: 701.667.3350  
Fax: 701.667.3323  
E-serve: mortonsa@mortonnd.org  
*Attorney for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....Pg. 3

**CASES**.....Pg. 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES** .....Pg. 3-4

**STATUTES**.....Pg. 3-4

**RULES**.....Pg. 4

**REASON FOR REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT** .....Pg. 4, [¶1.]

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....Pg. 4, [¶2.]

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS**.....Pg. 4, [¶5.]

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....Pg. 9, [¶15.]

**I. Standard Of Review For Sufficiency Of The Evidence** .....[¶15]

**II. Standard Of Review For Excusal Of Juror For Cause** .....[¶18]

**ARGUMENT** .....Pg. 10, [¶19.]

**I. The District Court did not err in finding sufficient evidence existed to convict Travis Lee Jacobs of Endangering by Fire or Explosion under N.D.C.C. Section 12.1-21-02 and Violation of Order Prohibiting Contact under N.D.C.C. Section 12.1-31.2-02.**.....Pg. 10, [¶19.]

**II. The District Court Did Not Err In Finding Sufficient Evidence Existed That The Fire Was Intentionally Started.** .....Pg. 14, [¶31.]

**III. The District Court Did Not Err In Denying The Defendant’s, Travis Lee Jacobs, Challenge To A Prospective Juror For Cause.** .....Pg. 18, [¶41.]

**CONCLUSION** .....Pg. 21, [¶48.]

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717, 722-23, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 1642-1643, 6 L.Ed.2d 751, 756 (1961).....¶45

**NORTH DAKOTA SUPREME COURT**

State v. Barth, 2001 ND 201, ¶8, 637 N.W.2d 369.....¶18

State v. Bertram, 2006 ND 10, ¶ 5, 708 N.W.2d 913.....¶34

State v. Christian, 2011 ND 56 ¶8, 795 N.W.2d 702.....¶15

State v. Fredericks, 507 N.W.2d 61, 64-65 (N.D. 1993) .....¶41

State v. Freed, 1999 ND 185 ¶14, 599 N.W.2d 858 .....¶17

State v. Garnder, 2016 ND 161, ¶7, 883 N.W.2d 471.....¶18

State v. Gross, 351 N.W.2d 428, 432 (N.D. 1984) .....¶42, 45, 46

State v. Kinsella, 2011 ND 88 ¶7, 796 N.W.2d 678 .....¶16, 34

State v. Kunkel, 548 N.W.2d 773 (N.D. 1996) .....¶20

State v. McLain, 301 N.W.2d 616 (N.D. 1981) .....¶42

State v. Olson, 552 N.W.2d 362, 364 (N.D. 1996) .....¶34

State v. Olson, 290 N.W.2d 664, 667 (N.D. 1980) .....¶45

State v. Olson, 274 N.W.2d 190, 193 (N.D. 1978).....¶42

State v. Sabo, 2007 ND 193, ¶ 20, 742 N.W.2d 812 .....¶34

State v. Schwab, 665 N.W.2d 52, 56 (N.D. 2003) .....¶18

State v. Smaage, 547 N.W.2d 916, 919 N.D. 1996 .....¶18, 41

State v. Ternes, 259 N.W.2d 296 (N.D. 1977) .....¶45

State v. Thompson, 552 N.W.2d 386, 388 (N.D. 1996) .....¶18

State v. Wanner, 2010 ND 121, ¶ 9, 784 N.W.2d 143 .....¶15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

**STATUTES:**

N.D.C.C. Section 12.1-21-02 .....¶2, 5, 31  
N.D.C.C. Section 12.1-31.2-02 .....¶2, 5  
N.D.C.C. § 29-17-35 .....¶44, 46

**RULES:**

N.D.R.App.P. 28(h) .....¶1  
N.D.R.Crim.P. 29 .....¶12  
N.D.R.Crim.P. 24(b)(1)(A) .....¶44
